
Farms and Farmers
Thanet, Kent

Scope
Farms and their principal occupants, and Farmers living in rural dwellings, gleaned from the
following sources :

• Pigot and Co’s Royal National and Commercial Directory and Topography (1839)
• History, Gazetteer and Directory of the County of Kent, by Samuel Bagshaw (1847)
• The Post Office Directory of Kent (1851)
• Post Office Directory of Kent (1867)
• Kelly’s Directory of Kent (1890)

Some 'non-farmers' are included to illustrate continuity of occupancy. The following sources are also
used where they identify details of a farm or farmer not listed in the preceding directory :

• Census of the Thanet Registration District (1881 transcript)
• Census of the Thanet Registration District (1891 original)

Arrangement
Entries are arranged alphabetically, each headed by the name of a Farm (dwelling or rural area),
and its location within Thanet. Each entry provides a brief summary of the principal occupants,
giving names, occupations (if any), and the name and/or location of an associated dwelling.

• many farms were identified only in terms of their location, and some entries may
prove to include two or more farms in the same area

• some farms may appear on the list more than once, under different names

• some ‘farm houses’ may prove to be ordinary dwellings, having never belonged to
a farm or been occupied by farmers

There is an Occupants index starting at page 13.

Abbreviations & Notations
Key sources are noted in curly brackets - for example :

{1890} Kelly’s Directory of Kent, 1890
{1881-983/81} 1881 Census, folio 81 of piece 983
{1891-725/69} 1891 Census, folio 69 of piece 725

{khbi} Kent Historic buildings Index, issue 1 dated 1994

Annotation is enclosed in square brackets.
Barry J White
January 2002



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 2 of 15

 1.  Acol  (Acol)
• Homer HOGBIN, farmer ~ Acol {1847}
• Elizabeth YEOMANS, farmer ~ Acol {1847}
• Thomas HOGBIN, farmer ~ Acol {1851}
• George Rigden HARNETT, farmer ~ Acol {1867}

 2.  Acol  (Acol)
• Thomas COLEMAN, farmer ~ Acol {1847}
• Thomas COLMAN, farmer ~ Acol {1851}

 3.  Acol  (Acol)
• Thomas HAWKINS, farmer ~ Acol {1847}
• Thomas HAWKINS, farmer ~ Acol {1851}

 4.  Acol Farm  (Acol)
§ building (Acol Farmhouse, The Street) dated to 18C, early 19C {khbi}
• Edward LENDON, farmer ~ Acol {1867}
• Edward S LINDON, farmer ~ Acol Farm, Main Street {1881-983/114}
• John Valentine Wellard SMITH, farmer ~ Acol {1890} → Acol Farm {1891-725/108}

 5.  Acol House  (Acol)
• Edmund GARDNER, farmer ~ Acol Villa, Main Street {1881-983/115}
• Edmund GARDNER, farmer ~ Acol {1890} → Acol House {1891-725/108}

 6.  Acol House  (Acol)
• John HOGBEN, farmer ~ Acol House, Main Street {1881-983/114}
• Tom HOGBIN, farmer ~ Acol {1890} → Acol House, Chapel Place {1891-725/108}

 7.  Alland Grange  (Minster)
• Daniel SWINFORD, farmer ~ Allen Grange {1847}
• Daniel SWINFORD, farmer ~ Allen Court Farm {1851}
• Henry L PATTERSON, farmer ~ Allan Grange {1867}
• Henry Lambe PATERSON, farmer ~ Allan Grange {1881-983/36}
• Henry L PATERSON aka PATTERSON, farmer ~ Alland Grange {1890}

 8.  Ambry Court Farm  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• Henry S BUSS, farmer ~ Ambry Court Farm House {1891-725/58}

 9.  Bartletts Farm  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• Henry DENNE, farmer ~ Bartletts {1847}
• George Peter SPAIN, ag lab ~ Bartletts Farm {1881-983/66}
• John F PETTMAN, farmer ~ Bartletts Farm {1891-725/62}
• James T HARLOW, farmer ~ Bartletts Farm {1891-725/62}

 10.  Barton Farm  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• see Down Barton Farm

 11.  Beards Hill  (St Peter)
• Edward BIRCH, farmer ~ Beards Hill {1847}

 12.  Bedcock Farm  (Acol)
• George GOODBAN, ag lab ~ Bedcock Farm, Crisp Road {1891-725/109}

 13.  Bedlam Farm  (Margate)
• John PALMER, farmer ~ Bedlam Farm, Garlinge {1851}

 14.  Bedlam Farm  (St Lawrence)
• Edward RALPH, farmer ~ Bedlam Farm & Lydden Farm {1890} → Cliffs End {1891-733/27}

 15.  Bellevue Farm  (Margate)
• Edward D HARLOW, farmer ~ 64 Dane Road {1881-985/67}
• Edward Davis HARLOW, farmer ~ Belle Vue Farm, Dane Road {1890}

 16.  Bethlehem Farm  (Ramsgate)
§ became Cliffsend Farm
§ building (barn at Cliffs End Road, Cliffsend) dated to 17C {khbi}

 17.  Bolingbroke Farm  (Sarre)
§ building (Bolingbroke Farm, Old Road) dated to mid 17C {khbi}

 18.  Bromstone Farm  (St Peter)
§ building (Bromstone Farmhouse, Bromstone Road) dated to 17C, 19C {khbi}
• John BELSEY, farmer ~ Brumstone {1867}
• William MACLED, farmer ~ Bromstone {1881-991/117}
• Walter H NICHOLLS, farmer ~ Bromstone {1890} → Bromstone Farm {1891-733/149}

 19.  Bromstone Farm  (St Peter)
§ building (Bromstone Farmhouse, Bromstone Road) dated to 17C, 19C {khbi}
• William H CLIFF, farmer ~ Bromstone Farm {1881-991/73}
• Henry Stuart D BYRON, farmer ~ Bromstone Farm {1890}

 20.  Brooks End  (Birchington)
• John FRIEND, farmer ~ Brooksend {1847}
• John FRIEND, esq ~ Brooks End {1851}
• John FRIEND, esq ~ Brooks End {1867}



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 3 of 15

 21.  Brooks End Farm, Great  (Birchington)
§ building (Great Brooksend Farmhouse, Canterbury Road) dated to 18C {khbi}
• Frank BENECKE, farmer & dairyman ~ Great Brooks End & Margate Road {1890}
• Frank R BENECKE, farmer ~ Brooks End Farm {1891-725/78}

 22.  Brooks End Farm, Little  (Birchington)
• Frank HORN, ag lab waggoner ~ Little Brooks End Farm {1891-725/81}

 23.  Buddles Farm  (St Peter)
§ buildings (barn & granary near Buddles Farm, Dane Court Road) dated to 18C, early 19C {khbi}
• Richard WEBB, farmer ~ Buddles {1847}
• Thomas HORNE, farm bailiff ~ Buddles Farm {1881-991/113}
• Albert HOGBIN, farmer ~ Buddells Farm {1891-733/144}

 24.  California Farm  (Margate)
• John KEMP, dairyman ~ California Dairy, Hengrove Road, Hengrove {1891-726/18}

 25.  Callis Court Farm  (St Peter)
• Thomas SACKETT, farmer ~ Calais Court {1867}
• Amy HARRISON, no occupation [brother is farmer’s son] ~ Callis Court Farm {1891-733128}

 26.  Callis Grange Farm  (St Peter)
• Miles William HARRISON, farming ~ Calias Grange Farm {1881-991/83}
• Miles W HARRISON, farmer ~ Callis Grange {1890}

 27.  Chalk Hole Farm  (Margate)
• Martha MUMMERY, Miss, farmer ~ Chalk Hole {1867}
• Martha MUMMERY, Mrs, farmer ~ Chalk Hole Farm {1890}
• Martha C MUMMERY, no occupation ~ Chalk Hole Farm {1891-726/11}

 28.  Chambers Wall Farm  (St Nicholas at Wade)
§ building (outbuilding near Chambers Wall Farmhouse, Potten Street) dated to 15C {khbi}
• John COLLARD, farmer ~ Chambers Wall {1847}
• Edward Ernest RAYNER, farmer ~ Chambers Wall Farm {1881-983/67}
• Francis O PALMER, farmer ~ Chambers Wall {1890}
• William CLEAVER, farm bailiff ~ Chambers Wall Farm {1891-725/61}

 29.  Champion Farm  (Sarre)
• Thomas Ashenden CHAMPION, farmer ~ Sarre {1847}
• Thomas & John CHAMPION, farmers ~ Sarre {1851}
• Thomas CHAMPION, farmer ~ Sarre {1867}
• Thomas CHAMPION, farmer ~ Champion Farm, The Street {1881-983/55}
• William CHAMPION, farmer & landowner ~ Sarre {1890}

 30.  Cheesemans Farm  (Acol)
§ building (Cheesemans Farm, Alland Grange Lane) dated to 17C, mid 19C {khbi}
• Sarah YEOMANS, Miss, farmer ~ Cheesmans Farm {1867}
• Richard WILSON, farmer ~ Cheesemans Farm {1881-983/117}
• Frank TERRY, farmer ~ Cheesemans {1890}
• James F TERRY, farmer ~ Cheesemans Farm House {1891-725/110}

 31.  Chilton Farm  (St Lawrence)
§ building (Chilton Farmhouse, Chilton Lane ) dated to 16C, 1713 {khbi}
• Thomas HOOPER, farmer ~ Chilton {1847}
• Thomas HOOPER, farmer ~ Chilton {1867}
• Robert MAXTED, cattle dealer ~ Chilton Farm House {1881-990/118}
• Edward SAYER, farm bailiff to Mr. Thomas V GILES ~ Chilton Farm {1890}
• Arthur SACKETT, farmer ~ Chilton Farm {1891-733/20}

 32.  Cleve Court  (Monkton)
• George Minter GOODSON, farmer ~ Cleve Court {1890}

 33.  Cliffsend  (St Lawrence)
• James REDWOOD, farmer ~ Cliffs End {1881-990/124}
• James REDWOOD, farmer ~ Cliffs End {1890} → Redwood’s Farm {1891-733/16 : enum schedule}

 34.  Cliffsend  (St Lawrence)
• William PEAKE, farmer ~ Cliffsend {1847}
• John PETLEY, farmer ~ Cliffsend {1847}
• John SMITH, farmer ~ Cliffs End {1881-990/124}

 35.  Cliffsend Farm  (Ramsgate)
§ see Bethlehem Farm

 36.  Cliffsend, Great  (St Lawrence)
• Daniel PEAKE, farmer ~ Great Cliffs End {1867}
• Stephen FOAD, farmer ~ Cliffs End {1881-990/123}
• Stephen FOAD aka Stephen FORD, farmer ~ Great Cliffs End & Little Mongeham {1890}

 37.  Coldswood  (St Lawrence)
• Joseph MILLER, farmer ~ Colds Wood {1847}
• Charles LEDNOR, farmer ~ Coldswood {1881-990/130}



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 4 of 15

 38.  Convent Farm  (St Peter)
§ building (Old Convent Farmhouse, Reading Street) dated to 16C, late 19C {khbi}

 39.  Coves  (St Peter)
• Augustus Keppel BAYLISS, farmer ~ Coves {1867}

 40.  Crisp Farm  (Acol)
• John HOGBIN, farmer ~ Crispe Farm {1867}
• Thomas MILGATE, ag lab ~ Crisp Farm {1881-983/116}
• Edwin SMITH, farmer ~ Crispe {1890} → Crisp Farm, Crisp Road {1891-725/109}

 41.  Crumps Farm  (St Nicholas at Wade)
§ building (barn near Crumps Farm, Shuart Lane) dated to 17C {khbi}
• John DADDS, farmer ~ St Nicholas {1851}
• John DADDS, farmer ~ Crumps Farm {1867}
• Henry Smith BUSS, farmer ~ Crumps Farm {1890}

 42.  Dairy Cottage Farm  (Margate)
• Leonard WOTTON, farmer ~ Dairy Cottage Farm {1867}

 43.  Dane Farm  (Margate)
• William BADGER, dealer ~ Dane Farmhouse {1851}
• John CLEFT, farmer ~ Dane Farm {1867}
• Stephen HORN, farmer ~ Dane Farm {1867}
• William HOGBIN, farmer ~ Dane Farm House, Dane Road {1881-985/66}
• William HOGBIN, farmer ~ Dane Farm, Dane Road {1890}

 44.  Dent De Lion Farm  (Margate)
• Henry Perry COTTON, farmer ~ Dandelion {1847}
• Mary SOLLY, Mrs, farmer ~ Dent De Lion {1867}
• Richard J SANKEY, farmer ~ Dent De Lion Farm {1881-984/34}
• Alfred PADLEY, farmer ~ Dent De Lion Farm, Garlinge {1890}
• Alexander Alfred PADLEY, farmer ~ Dent De Lion Farm House {1891-726/27}

 45.  Down Barton Farm  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• William Lasey COLLARD, thrashing machine proprietor ~ Down Barton Farm {1881-983/68}
• Brice BAILEY, farmer ~ Barton Farm {1890}
• James STUPPLES, ag lab ~ Farm House [in Down Barton area] {1891-725/60}

 46.  Drapers Farm  (Margate)
• John BENNETT, farmer ~ Drapers {1847}
• John Clelen BENNETT, architect & surveyor ~ Drapers Farm {1851}
• John Wesley GOUGER, farmer ~ Drapers Farm {1867}
• John W GOUGER, farmer ~ Drapers Farm {1881-984/8}
• John Wesley GONGER aka GOUGER, farmer ~ Drapers Farm {1890}
• John T SURNOCK, farmer ~ Drapers Farm {1891-726/9}

 47.  Dumpton Farm  (St Peter)
§ building (Dumpton Farmhouse, Dumpton Farm Lane) dated to mid 19C {khbi}
• William MANSER, farmer ~ Dumpton {1847}
• William MANSEL, farmer ~ Dumpton {1867}
• Walter H NICHOLLS, farmer ~ Dumpton Farm {1881-991/74}
• Herbert J HARRIS, farmer ~ Dumpton Farm {1891-733/112}
• Alfred HOGBIN, farmer ~ Dumpton Farm {1891-733/113}

 48.  Dumpton Farm, West  (St Lawrence)
• George FINCH, farmer ~ West Dumpton Farm {1881-990/69}
• James BROCKMAN, farm labourer ~ West Dumpton Farm {1891-732/137}

 49.  Dumpton, East  (St Peter)
• William HOGBEN & Sons, farmers ~ East Dumpton {1890}

 50.  Dumpton, West  (St Lawrence)
• Frederick COLLARD, dairyman ~ Bay Villa, West Dumpton {1890}
• Frederick J COLLARD, dairy farmer ~ Rockville, West Dumpton {1891-732/137}

 51.  Durlock Farm  (Minster)
• John WALKER, farm bailiff ~ Durlock Farm House {1881-983/29}

 52.  East End Farm  (Birchington)
• Edward NEAME, farmer, maltster & seedsman ~ Birchington {1847}
• Edward NEAME junior, farmer ~ East End {1867}
• Thomas BROWN, farmer ~ East End Farm {1890} → … Margate Road {1891-725/92}

 53.  Ebbsfleet Farm  (Minster)
• Edward GIBBENS junior, farmer ~ Ebbs Fleet {1847}
• Edward GIBBENS junior, farmer ~ Ebbsfleet Farm {1851}
• Edward GIBBENS, farmer ~ Ebbsfleet Farm {1867}
• William R G PEARSE, farmer ~ Ebbsfleet Farm {1890}

 54.  Eden Farm  (Minster)
• Martha FREEMAN, Mrs, farmer ~ Eden Farm {1867}
• Edward Norton HILLS, grazier ~ Eden {1890} → Eden Farmhouse, Monkton Road {1891-725/14}



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 5 of 15

 55.  Ellington Farm  (Ramsgate)
• Amelia ADBY, wife [head absent] ~ Ellington Farm {1891-732/155}

 56.  Elmwood  (St Peter)
§ building (Elmwood Farmhouse, Elmwood Avenue, Reading Street) dated to 16C, early 19C {khbi}
• Edwin ORPIN, farmer ~ Elmwood, Reading Street {1891-733/129}

 57.  Evernden House  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• Gilbert Bedford HOLTOM, superanuated civil servant & farmer ~ Evernden House {1881-983/62}
• Gilbert Bedford HOLTTUM, farmer ~ Evernden House {1890}

 58.  Fern Lea  (Monkton)
• George STUDHAM, market gardener & farmer ~ Main Road, Monkton {1881-983/44}
• George STUDHAM, market gardener ~ Fern Lea {1890}

 59.  Fleete Farm  (Margate)
• James B RIGHTON, farmer ~ Fleet {1847}
• William PERKINS, farmer ~ Fleete {1867}
• George SOLLY, ag lab [eg; 3 households at this place] ~ Fleete Farm {1881-984/13}
• William PERKINS, farmer ~ Flete Farm, Flete {1890}
• William HARLOW, farm labourer [boarder, head absent] ~ Flete Farm {1891-726/12}

 60.  Garlinge  (Margate)
• John CRAMP, farmer ~ Garlinge {1847}
• Isaac KEMP, farmer ~ Garlinge {1867}
• James MIRAMS, farmer ~ Garlinge {1867}
• James RALPH, farmer ~ Garlinge {1867}
• Thomas YOUNG, farmer ~ Garlinge {1867}

 61.  Garlinge  (Margate)
• Richard HARLOW, market gardener ~ Garlinge {1847}
• Richard HARLOW, farmer ~ Garlinge {1867}

 62.  Garlinge  (Margate)
• Robert SETTERFIELD, market gardener ~ Hussar Inn, Canterbury Road {1881-984/27}
• Robert SETTERFIELD, market gardener ~ Garlinge {1890} → Farm nr Royston House {1891-726/24}

 63.  Garlinge  (Margate)
• Thomas BRETT, market gardener ~ Garlinge {1890} → Farm House, Garlinge {1891-726/26}

 64.  Garlinge Farm  (Margate)
• John PARAMOR, farmer ~ Great Garlinge Farm {1851}
• Louisa PARAMOR, Mrs, farmer ~ Garlinge {1867} → Garlinge Farm, Canterbury Rd {1881-984/27}
• Louisa PARAMOR, Mrs, farmer ~ Garlinge {1890} → Garlinge Farm House {1891-726/28}

 65.  George Hill  (St Peter)
• George GODDEN, farmer ~ George Hill {1847}
• John Staner STREVENS, farmer ~ George Hill {1847}

 66.  George Hill Farm  (St Peter)
• George MAXTED, farmer ~ George Hill Farm {1881-991/112}
• George MAXTED, farmer ~ George Hill {1890}
• Alfred W MAXTED, farmer ~ George Hill Farm {1891-733/143}

 67.  Gore End Farm  (Birchington)
• William AMOS, farmer ~ Gore End Farm, Minnis Road {1890}
• Stephen FOAT, ag lab ~ Gore End Farm {1891-725/80}

 68.  Gore End Farm, Lower  (Birchington)
• William AMOS, farm bailiff ~ Lower Gore End Farm {1891-725/80}

 69.  Gore Street  (Monkton)
• Thomas OVENDEN, farmers carrier ~ Gore Street {1881-983/48}
• Thomas OVENDEN, farmer ~ Gore Street {1890}

 70.  Gore Street Farm  (Monkton)
§ building (Gore Street Farmhouse, Gore Street) dated to 16C, 17C {khbi}
• Henry COLLARD, farmer ~ Gore Street {1847}
• Henry COLLARD, farmer ~ Monkton {1851}
• Ambrose COLLARD, farmer ~ Gore Street, Monkton {1867}
• Francis L B COLLARD, farmers cattle salesman ~ Gore Street Farm {1881-983/48}
• Francis De Bertrem COLLARD, farmer & cattle salesman ~ Gore Street {1890} → … Farm {1891-725/44}

 71.  Granville Farm  (St Lawrence)
• Edward NOTE, gardener ~ Granville Farm, East Cliffe {1881-989/146}
• Edwin JAYCOCK, farmer ~ Granville Farm, Granville Mews, East Cliff {1890}

 72.  Granville House  (Acol)
• Thomas KNOTT, farmer ~ Acol {1890} → Granville House, Acol {1891-725/108}

 73.  Great Garlinge Farm  (Margate)
• see Garlinge Farm

 74.  Haine  (St Lawrence)
• George & Richard PHILPOTT, farmers ~ Haine {1847}



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 6 of 15

• George & Richard PHILPOT, farmers ~ Haine {1867}
• George PHILPOTT, farmer ~ Haine {1881-990/123}
• Richard PHILPOTT, farmer ~ Haine, St Lawrence & Manston Court Farm near Ramsgate {1890}

 75.  Haine  (St Lawrence)
• Thomas B NEWPORT, butcher & farmer ~ 33 Queen Street, Ramsgate & Haine {1890}

 76.  Haine Farm  (St Lawrence)
§ building (Haine Farmhouse, Haine Road) dated to early 18C {khbi}
• William PERKINS, farmer ~ Haine {1847}
• William PERKINS, farmer ~ Haine {1867}
• Jane & William PERKINS, farmers [mother & son] ~ Haine Farm {1881-990/123}
• William PERKINS, farmer ~ Haine Farm, Haine {1890}

 77.  Hale  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• John Francis & Edwin WHITE, farmers ~ Hale {1847}
• John WHITE, farmer ~ St Nicholas {1851}

 78.  Hale Farm, Nether  (St Nicholas at Wade)
§ building (Nether Hale Farmhouse, Canterbury Road) dated to mid 15C, 1694, mid 18C {khbi}
• John PALMER, farmer ~ Hale Farm {1867} → Nether Hale Farm {1881-983/65}
• John PALMER, farmer ~ Nether Hale {1890} → Hale Farm House {1891-725/63}

 79.  Hartsdown Farm  (Margate)
• Charles Taddy HATFIELD, farmer ~ Hartsdown Farm {1851} → Hartsdown Mansion {1881-984/16}
• Charles Taddy HATFEILD, Capt, JP ~ Hartsdown {1890} → Hartsdown Mansion {1891-726/14}

 80.  Hengrove Farm  (Margate)
• Richard SMITHETT esq ~ Hen Grove {1839}
• Richard Manger SMITHETT esq ~ Hengrove {1847}
• Richard Manger SMITHETT esq ~ Hengrove House {1851}
• Mary SMITHETT, Mrs, farmer ~ Hengrove {1867}
• George Kelsey BURGE ~ Hengrove House, Garlinge {1890} → Hengrove Farm {1891-726/13}

 81.  Hereson  (St Lawrence)
• Albert CHANDLER, farmer ~ Hereson {1847}
• Albert CHANDLER, farmer ~ Hereson Road {1851}
• Albert CHANDLER, farmer ~ Hereson Road {1867}

 82.  Hollicondane  (St Lawrence)
• Henry GISBY, farmer ~ Hollycondane {1847}
• Henry BRENCHLEY, farmer ~ Hollowcombe Down {1867}

 83.  Hollicondane  (St Lawrence)
• William GOODSON junior, farmer ~ Hollycondane {1847}
• William GOODSON, farmer ~ Hollowcombe Down {1867}

 84.  Hollicondane Farm  (St Lawrence)
• Charles CHANDLER, ag lab ~ Hollicondane Farm {1881-990/46}
• John AUSTEN ~ Hollicondane Farm, Hollicondane {1890}

 85.  Home Farm  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• see St Nicholas Manor House

 86.  Hoo Corner  (Minster)
§ see Hoo Farm
§ building (Hoo Corner Farm, Monkton Road) dated to early 19C {khbi}

 87.  Hoo Farm  (Minster)
§ buildings (Hoo Farm, Monkton Road) dated to early 19C {khbi}
• Thomas HARNETT, farmer ~ Minster {1847}
• Thomas HARNETT, farmer ~ Hoo Farm {1851}
• Edward MAXTED, farmer ~ Hoo Farm {1867}
• Edward J MAXTED, farmer ~ Hoo {1881-983/16}
• Edward James MAXTED, farmer ~ Hoo Farm {1890}

 88.  Hoo Farm  (Minster)
• Lewis FULLER, farmer ~ Hoo Farm {1851}
• Lewis FULLER, farmer ~ Hoo Farm {1867}
• Frederick FULLER, market gardener ~ Hoo {1890} → Hoo Corner {1891-725/13}

 89.  Hopeville Farm  (St Peter)
§ see Old Farmhouse
• Edward MOCKETT, farmer ~ St Peter {1847}
• Edward MOCKETT, farmer ~ St Peter {1851}
• Edward MOCKETT, farmer ~ St Peter {1867}
• Stanley MOCKETT, brickmaker ~ Hopeville Farm {1881-991/91}
• Henry GODDARD, farmer ~ Hopeville Farm, Church Street {1890}

 90.  Hospital Farm  (Margate)
• Herbert W HARLOW, farmer ~ Hospital Farm, Northdown {1890}



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 7 of 15

 91.  Hundred Farm  (Westgate)
• William OSBOURNE, farmer ~ The Hundred Farm, Margate Road {1881-983/118}
• William OSBOURN, Mrs, dairy ~ Hundreds Farm, Canterbury Road {1890}

 92.  Jackey Bakers Farm  (Ramsgate)
• George & Henry DARBY, labourers agricultural ~ Jackey Bakers Farm {1881-990/65}
• George & Henry DARBY, farmers ~ Jackey Bakers Farm {1890} → …, Northwood {1891-732/136}

 93.  Joss Farm  (St Peter)
• Thomas BLACKBURN, farmer ~ Joss Farm {1847}
• Alfred BLACKBURN, farmer ~ Joss Farm {1867}
• Henry SKINNER, farmer ~ Joss Farm {1881-991/102}
• Henry SKINNER, farmer ~ Joss Farm {1890} → …, Reading Street {1891-733/129}

 94.  Kemps Dairy  (Margate)
• George KEMP, cowkeeper ~ Garlinge {1890} → Kemps Dairy, Garlinge {1891-726/27}

 95.  Kent House  (Birchington)
• Thomas MILLER, farmer ~ Kent House, Margate Road {1881-983/99}

 96.  Kent Villa  (St Lawrence)
• George F DRAYSON, farmer ~ Kent Villa {1881-990/78}

 97.  Kingsdown Farm  (St Peter)
§ building (Kingsdown Farmhouse, Bromstone Road) dated to 1785, 19C {khbi}

 98.  Lydden Farm  (Margate)
§ building (barn near Lydden Farm, Valley Road) dated to 18C {khbi}
• Mary FOWLER, farmer ~ Lyddon {1847}
• Edward RALPH, farmer ~ Lydden [also listed under St Lawrence at Bedlam Farm] {1890}

 99.  Manor Farm  (St Peter)
§ building (associated barn [in Sunwyse grounds] Manor Farm, Westwood Road) dated to 18C {khbi}

 100.  Manston  (St Lawrence)
• William TOMSON, farmer ~ Manston {1847}
• Stephen CHANDLER, farmer & market gardener ~ Manstone {1867}
• Arthur E G SOLLY, farmer ~ Manston {1890}

 101.  Manston Court Farm  (St Lawrence)
§ building (granary near Manston Court Farmhouse, Manston Court Road, Manston) dated to 18C {khbi}
• Ann FOAT, farmer ~ Manston Court {1847}
• George FOAT, farmer ~ Manstone Court {1867}
• Richard PHILPOTT, farmer ~ Manstone Court Farm {1881-990/128}
• Richard PHILPOTT, farmer ~ Haine, St Lawrence & Manston Court Farm near Ramsgate {1890}

 102.  Manston Green Farm  (St Lawrence)
§ building (barn at Manstone Green, Preston Road, Manston ) dated to {khbi}
• Alfred SHAXTED, ag lab ~ Manstone Green Farm {1881-990/129}
• Henry BRITTON, farmer ~ Manston Green Farm, Manston {1890}

 103.  Manston Grove Farm  (St Lawrence)
§ building (Grove Farmhouse, Manston Road & nearby barn) dated to early 1702, 19C {khbi}
• William J BARTLETT, farmer ~ Manstone {1867} → Manstone Grove {1881-990/129}
• George CLUTTON, farmer [joint occupier] ~ Manstone Grove {1881-990/129}
• William James BARTLETT, farmer ~ Manston Grove Farm, Manston {1890}
• George CLUTTON, farmer ~ Manston Grove Farm {1890}

 104.  Marsh Farm  (Minster)
• Edwin DOVE, farmer ~ Marsh Farm {1881-983/14}

 105.  Minnis Road Farm  (Birchington)
• Arthur R RAYDEN, farmer ~ Minnis Road {1890}
• Richard MORRIS, farmer ~ Minnis Road Farm House {1891-725/100}

 106.  Minster Abbey  (Minster)
• John SWINFORD, esq ~ Abbey {1847}
• John SWINFORD, esq ~ The Abbey {1851}
• John SWINFORD, esq ~ The Abbey {1867}
• Daniel & Frederick SWINFORD, farmers ~ Minster Abbey {1881-983/28}
• Daniel & Frederick SWINFORD ~ The Abbey {1890} → both farmers {1891-725/25}

 107.  Monkton Court Farm  (Monkton)
§ building dated to 16C ~ Monkton Court, Monkton Street (khbi)
• Sidney SMITH, farmer ~ Monkton Court {1847}
• Sidney SMITH, farmer ~ Monkton {1851}

 108.  Monkton Court Farm  (Monkton)
§ building dated to 16C ~ Monkton Court, Monkton Street (khbi)
• Thomas W SOLLY, farmer ~ Monkton Court {1847}
• Thomas Wickes SOLLY, farmer ~ Monkton {1851}
• George Bushell SOLLY, farmer ~ Monkton {1867} → Monkton Court {1881-983/48}
• John HOGBIN, farmer ~ Monkton Court Farm {1890}



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 8 of 15

 109.  Monkton Lodge  (Monkton)
• Ambrose COLLARD junior, farmer ~ Monkton Lodge {1890}

 110.  Monkton Parsonage  (Monkton)
§ building (oasthouse at rear of Parsonage Farm, Seamark Street) dated to mid 19C {khbi}
• James WHITE, farmer ~ Parsonage {1847}
• James WHITE, farmer ~ Monkton {1851}
• William & John WHITE, farmers ~ Parsonage Farm {1867}
• William John BARTLETT, farmer ~ The Parsonage {1890}
• George CLUTTON, farmer ~ The Parsonage {1890}

 111.  Monkton Road Farm  (Monkton)
• Thomas MILLER, farmer ~ Monkton Road Farm {1890}

 112.  Mutrix Farm  (Margate)
• John HARLOW, market gardener ~ Mutrix {1867}
• James HARLOW, market gardener ~ Mutrix, Garlinge {1890} → Mutrix Farm Ho, Garlinge {1891-726/28}

 113.  Nash Court Farm  (Margate)
§ building (Nash Court, Nash Road) dated to 18C {khbi}
• Gibbon RAMMELL junior, esq ~ Nash Court Farm {1839}
• John SWINFORD, farmer ~ Nash Court {1847}
• John Sackett SWINFORD, farmer ~ Nash Court Farm {1851}
• John Sackett SWINFORD, farmer ~ Nash Court {1867}
• Frederick PETLEY, farmer ~ Nash Court Farm {1881-984/12}
• Frederick PETLEY, farmer ~ Nash Court Farm, Nash {1890}

 114.  Nash Farm  (Margate)
• Mary EASON, farmer ~ Little Nash {1847}
• William MASCALL, farmer ~ Nash Farm {1851}
• William UPTON, farmer ~ Nash Farm {1851}
• William MASCALL, farmer ~ Nash Farm {1867}
• Augustus POINTER, farmer ~ Little Nash Farm {1881-984/13}
• Augustus POINTER, farmer ~ Nash Farm, Nash {1890}

 115.  Nash Farm, Little  (Margate)
• see Nash Farm

 116.  Nethercourt Farm  (St Lawrence)
• John KENNETT, farmer ~ Nether Court {1867} → Nethercourt Farm {1881-990/117)
• John KENNETT, JP ~ Nethercourt Farm {1890} → farmer, Nether Court Farm {1891-733/19}

 117.  New House  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• John EVERNDEN, farmer ~ New House {1847}
• John EVERNDEN, farmer ~ St Nicholas {1851}
• John EVERNDEN, farmer ~ New House {1867}

 118.  Newland Grange  (St Lawrence)
• Gilbert BEDFORD, farmer ~ Newland Grange {1847}

 119.  Newlands Farm  (St Lawrence)
§ building (barn near Newlands Farm, Newlands Road) dated to 18C {khbi}
• George MAXTED, farmer ~ Newland {1867} → Newlands Farm {1881-990/69)
• George MAXTED, farmer ~ Newlands {1890} → Newlands Farm {1891-732/131}

 120.  Northdown  (Margate)
• Elizabeth FASHAM, farmer ~ Northdown {1847}
• James Taddy FRIEND, farmer ~ Northdown {1867}
• George FASHAM, farmer ~ Farm House [Northdown] {1881-984/5}
• William SETTERFIELD, farmer ~ Northdown {1890}

 121.  Northdown Farm  (Margate)
• Charles DUNT, farmer ~ Northdown Farm {1881-984/4}
• Herbert W HARLOW, farmer ~ Northdown Farm {1891-726/5}

 122.  Northdown Farm, East  (Margate)
§ building (East Northdown Farmhouse, Northdown Park Road & barn) dated to 17C, 18C {khbi}
• Richard THEOBALD, farmer ~ Northdown {1867} → E Northdown Farm House {1881-984/5}
• Richard THEOBALD, farmer ~ Northdown {1890} → East Northdown {1891-726/7}

 123.  Northdown Farm, West  (Margate)
§ building (West Northdown Farmhouse, Omer Avenue ) dated to 1652 {khbi}
• Bazilia SACKETT, farmer ~ Northdown {1890} → West Northdown Farm {1891-726/5}

 124.  Northdown, West  (Margate)
• Henry SACKETT, farmer ~ West Northdown {1847}
• Henry SACKETT, farmer ~ West North Down {1851}
• Henry SACKETT, farmer ~ West Northdown {1867}

 125.  Northdown, West  (Margate)
• John BIRCH, farmer ~ West Northdown {1847}
• Thomas TOWN, farmer ~ West Northdown {1847}
• John BIRCH, farmer ~ West North Down {1851}



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 9 of 15

• Thomas TOWNE, farmer ~ West North Down {1851}
• James FASSAM, farmer ~ West Northdown {1867}
• John ATWELL, farmer & fly proprietor ~ Northdown {1890}
• John A ATTWELL, farmer ~ West Northdown {1891-726/4}

 126.  Northwood  (St Lawrence)
• John HOPE, farmer ~ North Wood {1847}
• John PARAMOR, farmer ~ North Wood {1847}
• Barzilla SACKETT, farmer ~ 1 Northwood {1881-990/68}

 127.  Northwood  (St Peter)
• Thomas PACKER, farmer ~ Northwood {1847}
• Vincent A SACKETT, farmer ~ Northwood {1847}
• George PARKER, farmer ~ Northwood {1881-991/116}
• George PAYLOR, farmer ~ Northwood {1881-991/116}
• Edward PARAMOR, farmer ~ Northwood {1890}

 128.  Northwood Farm  (St Lawrence)
• Charles Holman MASCAL, farmer ~ Northwood {1867}
• Charles MASCALL, farmer ~ Northwood Farm, Northwood {1890}

 129.  Old Farm House  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• uninhabited [but several non-farmers said to live here] ~ Old Farm House {1881-983/70}
• Henry KNIGHT, farm waggoner ~ Old Farm House {1881-983/70}

 130.  Old Farmhouse, The  (Broadstairs)
§ building (The Old Farmhouse, Church Street, St Peter ) dated to 1686, 1710 {khbi}
§ probably Hopeville Farm

 131.  Omers Farm  (Margate)
• Herbert MANSER, farmer ~ St Omers Farm {1881-984/4}
• Herbert MANSER, farmer ~ Omers Farm, Northdown {1890} → West Northdown {1891-726/5}

 132.  Ozengell Farm  (St Lawrence)
• Henry WOOTTON, farmer ~ Ozengell {1847}
• Henry WOOTTON, farmer ~ Ozengell Farm {1867}
• Frederick CHAPMAN, farmer ~ Ozengell Farm, Northwood {1890}

 133.  Pilchers Farm  (Sarre)
• William B PILCHER, farmer ~ Pilchers Farm, The Lane {1881-983/55}

 134.  Pimlico Farm  (St Peter)
• Henry AUSTEN, farmer ~ Pimlico Farm {1881-991/76}
• Mary Ann AUSTEN, Mrs, farmer ~ Sowell Street {1890} → Pimlico Farm, Upton {1891-733/111}

 135.  Plumstone Farm  (Monkton)
• Edward Jas MAXTED, farmer ~ Plumstone {1890}

 136.  Poor Hole  (St Peter)
• … PACKER & LANGFORD, farmers ~ Poorhole {1847}

 137.  Pouces Farm  (Minster)
• George HARNETT, farmer ~ Minster {1847}
• George HARNETT, farmer ~ Pouces Farm {1867}
• Alexander FOAD, farm servant ~ Pouces Farm House, Margate Road {1881-983/35}
• Alex Alfred PADLEY ~ Pouces Farm {1890}

 138.  Pouces Farm, Old  (Minster)
• Edward PETTS, ag lab ~ Pouces Old Farm House, Margate Road {1881-983/35}

 139.  Preston Farm  (St Lawrence)
§ building (barn near Preston Farm, Preston Road, Manston ) dated to c1700 {khbi}
• Thomas FOAT, farmer ~ Preston {1847}
• Thomas FOAT, farmer ~ Preston farm {1867}
• Richard SOLLY, farmer ~ Preston Farm {1881-990/130}
• Richard SOLLY, farmer ~ Preston Farm, Manston {1890}

 140.  Quex Farm  (Birchington)
§ building (Quex Farmhouse, Quex Park ) dated to 17C & 1837 {khbi}
• Thomas SIDDERS, farmer ~ Quex {1867}
• Thomas WILLETT, farmer ~ Quex Farm House, Minster Road {1881-983/87}
• Thomas WILLETT, farmer ~ Quex Farm {1890} → Quex Park Farm {1891-725/86}

 141.  Reading Street  (St Peter)
• Edward FAGG, farmer ~ Reading Street {1847}
• Edward FAGG, farmer ~ Reading Street {1867}
• … HANCOCK & JORDAN, farmers ~ Reading Street {1890}

 142.  Reading Street Farm  (St Peter)
• Edward ORPEN, farmer ~ Reading Street Farm {1881-991/102}
• Edward ORPIN, farmer ~ Reading Street {1890}

 143.  Redwoods Farm  (Ramsgate)
• see Cliffs End



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 10 of 15

 144.  Rose Farm  (Margate)
• Thomas WEBB, farmer ~ Rowes Farm, Dane {1851}
• Thomas ALLEN, farmer ~ Rose Farm, Dane {1867}
• William DAVIS, carpenter, joiner & wheelwright ~ Rose Farm {1881-985/106}

 145.  Rose Farm  (Minster)
• John BISHOP, farmer ~ Rose Farm, Margate Road {1881-983/37}
• John BISHOP, farmer ~ Rose Farm {1890}

 146.  Rose Farm  (St Lawrence)
§ building (barn near Rose Farm, Haine Road) dated to 17C {khbi}

 147.  Rowes Farm  (Margate)
§ see Rose Farm

 148.  Rumfields  (St Peter)
• Charles APPLETON, farmer ~ Rumfields {1867}
• Charles APPLETON, farmer ~ Rumfields {1890}
• Robert H APPLETON, farmer ~ Rumfields {1891-733/148}

 149.  Rumfields  (St Peter)
• William BAILEY, farmer ~ Rumfield {1847}
• Robert BAILEY, farmer ~ Rumfields {1867}
• Robert H BAILEY, farmer ~ Rumfields {1890} → Northwood {1891-733/148}

 150.  Sacketts Farm  (Margate)
• Henry SACKETT, farmer ~ Sacketts Farm {1881-984/4}

 151.  Sacketts Hill Farm  (St Peter)
§ building (Sacketts Hill Farmhouse, Dane Court Road) dated to late 17C {khbi}
• Henry BRADLEY, farmer ~ Sacketts Hill {1847}
• William PETMAN, farmer ~ Sacketts Hill {1867}
• William S PETTMAN, farmer ~ Sacketts Hill House Farm {1881-991/113}
• James PETTMAN, farmer ~ Sacketts Hill {1890} → Sacketts Hill Farm {1891-733/144}

 152.  Salmestone Grange  (Margate)
• George Smale POTTER, farmer ~ Salmestone {1867}
• William ORCHIN, dairyman ~ Salmstone Grange {1890} → Salmestone Farm House {1891-726/13}

 153.  Sarre  (Sarre)
• Stephen SWINFORD, farmer ~ Sarre {1847}
• Stephen SWINFORD, esq ~ Sarre {1851}

 154.  Sarre  (Sarre)
• William COLLARD, farmer ~ Sarre {1847}
• William COLLARD, farmer ~ Sarre {1851}

 155.  Sea Mark Road Farm  (Monkton)
• Thomas MILLER, farmer ~ Sea Mark Road Farm {1891-725/45}

 156.  Sevenscore Farm  (Minster)
§ buildings (farm office & barns near Sevenscore H., Ebbsfleet, Sevenscore) dated to 16C, 17C, 18C {khbi}
• Thomas MAYHEW, farmer ~ Seven Score Farm {1851}
• Thomas MAYHEW, farmer ~ Seven Score {1867}
• Thomas MAYHEW, farmer ~ Seven Score Farm {1890}

 157.  Sheriffs Court Farm  (Minster)
§ building (Sheriffs Court Farmhouse, Sheriff's Court Lane) dated to late 18C {khbi}
• John PARAMOR, farmer ~ Sheriffs Court {1847}
• John PARMER [sic], farmer ~ Minster {1851}
• James LAKE, farmer ~ Sheriffs Court {1867}
• James LAKE, farmer, hop & fruit grower, etc ~ Sheriffs Court {1890} → … Farm House {1891-725/13}

 158.  Shottendane Farm  (Margate)
§ building (Shottendane Farmhouse, Shottendane Road) dated to 18C {khbi}
• James ADAMS, farmer ~ Shotten Dane {1847}
• John GUNNELL, farmer ~ Shotten Dane Farm {1851}
• Edward ROBINSON, farmer ~ Shottendane {1867}
• Alfred MAYBOURNE, cow keeper ~ Shottendane Farm {1881-984/16}
• Alfred MAYBOURN, farmer ~ Shottendane Farm, Shottendane {1890}

 159.  Shuart Farm  (St Nicholas at Wade)
§ building (Shuart Farmhouse, Shuart Lane) dated to 16C {khbi}
• Henry PETT, farmer ~ Shoart {1847}
• Henry PETT, farmer ~ St Nicholas {1851}
• John Wootton RAMMELL, farmer ~ Shuarts {1867} → Shuart Farm {1881-983/65}
• John Wootton RAMMELL, farmer ~ Shuart {1890} → Farm House [at Shuart] {1891-725/63

 160.  South End Farm  (Birchington)
• James William DUCKETT, farmer ~ South End Farm {1890} → …, Canterbury Road {1891-725/71}

 161.  Sowell Street Farm  (St Peter)
• Thomas HOUGHAM, farmer ~ Sole Street {1847}
• Charles ANDREWS, farmer ~ Sole Street {1867}



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 11 of 15

• William MARSH, farm bailiff ~ Sole Street Farm {1881-991/85}
• William HEWITT, ag lab ~ Sowell Street Farm {1891-733/104}

 162.  Spratling Street  (St Lawrence)
• William GOODSON, farmer ~ Sprating Street {1847}
• Thomas WOOTTON, farmer ~ Sprating Street {1847}
• Henry Dilnot DILNOT, farmer ~ Spretting Street {1867}
• John SOLLY, farmer ~ Spretting Street {1867}

 163.  Spratling Street Farm  (St Lawrence)
• Thomas STEER, farmer ~ Spratling Street {1881-990/129}
• Thomas STEER, farmer ~ Spratling Street {1890}

 164.  St Nicholas  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• John GOUGER, farmer ~ St Nicholas {1847}
• James Henry BAILEY, farmer ~ Farm House, The Hutch [or The Hutch Farm House ?] {1881-983/69}
• Charles MAXTED, farmer ~ St Nicholas {1890}
• Julia M LAWRENCE, visitor [head not present] ~ Farm House {1891-725/59}
• Albert BROCKMAN, stock yardman ~ Farm House {1891-725/60}

 165.  St Nicholas Court Farm  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• Ambrose COLLARD, farmer ~ St Nicholas Court {1847}
• William BROADLEY, farmer ~ St Nicholas Court Farm, Street {1881-983/71}
• William BROADLEY, farmer ~ St Nicholas Court {1890} → St Nicholas Court Farm {1891-725/61}

 166.  St Nicholas Manor House  (St Nicholas at Wade)
• Alfred GILLOW, farmer ~ St Nicholas {1867} → Manor House, Street {1881-983/73}
• Alfred GILLOW, farmer ~ Home Farm {1890} → Manor House {1891-725/57}

 167.  Stone Farm  (St Peter)
§ building (Stone Farmhouse, Lanthorne Road ) dated to 1710 {khbi}
• George BELSEY, farmer ~ Stone Farm {1847}
• Francis FINN, farmer ~ Stone Farm [listed under Margate] {1867}
• Mary Elizabeth STOCKDALE, farmer ~ Stone Farm {1881-991/81}
• Stephen FRIGHT, farmer ~ Stone Farm {1890}

 168.  Street Green  (Margate)
• Edward RAMMELL, farmer ~ Street Green {1847}

 169.  Street Lodge  (Margate)
• William John BARTLETT, farmer ~ Street Lodge {1847}

 170.  Thorne Farm  (Minster)
• Mary WOOTTON, farmer ~ Thorn {1847}
• Thomas Lake RAMMELL, farmer ~ Thorne Farm {1867}
• Thomas Young CHAPMAN, farmer ~ Thorne Farm House, Thorne Hill {1881-983/32}
• Thomas CHAPMAN, farmer ~ Thorne {1890}
• Thomas T CHAPMAN, farmer ~ Thorne Farm House {1891-725/31}

 171.  Twenties Farm  (Margate)
• John PEGDEN, farmer ~ Twenties {1847}
• John PEGDEN, farmer ~ Twentys Farm {1851}
• John PEGDEN, farmer ~ Twentys Farm {1867} → Twenties Farm {1881-984/17}
• John PEGDEN, farmer ~ Twentys Farm, Garlinge {1890} → Twenties Farm {1891-726/13}

 172.  Updown Farm  (Margate)
• John STOKES, farmer ~ Updown {1847}
• John STOKES, farmer ~ Updown Farm {1851}
• John STOKES, farmer ~ Updown {1867} → Updown, Chapel Hill {1881-984/10}
• John STOKES, farmer ~ Updown Farm, Updown {1890}

 173.  Upper Grove Farm  (Margate)
• E EDWARDS, dairy ~ Upper Grove Farm, Upper Grove {1890}

 174.  Upton  (St Peter)
• John GUNNELL, farmer ~ Upton {1847}

 175.  Upton Farm  (St Peter)
• Ann GOODSON, farmer ~ Upton {1847}
• Edward S GOODSON, farmer ~ Upton Farm {1881-991/75}
• Edward S GOODSON, farmer ~ Upton {1890} → Upton Farm {1891-733/111}

 176.  Vincent Farm  (Margate)
• Thomas RAMMELL, farmer ~ Vincent {1847}
• John Wootton VINCENT, farmer ~ Vincent Farm {1851}
• Basil HODGES, farmer ~ Vincent Farm {1867}
• Thomas Young CHAPMAN, farmer ~ Vincent Farm, Vincent {1890}

 177.  Walters Hall Farm  (Monkton)
§ building (Walters Hall Farmhouse, Monkton Street) dated to mid 17C {khbi}
• George COLLETT, farmer ~ Walters Hill [sic] {1847}
• George COLLETT, farmer ~ Monkton {1851}
• Ambrose COLLARD junior, farmer ~ Walters Hall Farm {1881-983/51}



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 12 of 15

 178.  Warres Farm  (St Lawrence)
• Richard FOSTER, labourer on farm ~ Mrs Warre’s Farm House {1881-989/121}
• Richard FARLER, farm servant ~ Warrs Farm {1891-732/17}

 179.  Watchester Farm  (Minster)
§ building (Watchester Farmhouse, Watchester Lane) dated to early 19C {khbi}
• Stephen COLLARD, farmer ~ Watchester {1847}
• Stephen COLLARD, farmer ~ Minster {1851}
• William SMITH, farmer ~ Watchester {1881-983/15}
• William SMITH, farmer & market gardener ~ Watchester Farm {1890}

 180.  Way Farm  (Minster)
• Edward WATSON, farmer ~ Minster {1847}
• Edward WATSON, farmer ~ Minster {1851}
• Edward WATSON, farmer ~ Way {1867}
• John SETTERFIELD, farm servant ~ Way Farm House, Wayborough {1881-983/38}
• John SETTERFIELD, farm bailiff to William & John WACHER ~ Way Farm {1890}

 181.  Way Farm  (Minster)
• Francis GILLOW, farmer ~ Minster {1847}
• Francis GILLOW, farmer ~ Way Farm {1851}
• William & John PERKINS, farmers ~ Way Farm {1867}
• George HOGBIN, farmer ~ Way Farm {1890}

 182.  Way House  (Minster)
• William Henry BROWN, farmer ~ Way House, Wayborough {1881-938/38}

 183.  Wayborough  (Minster)
• James CROFTS, farmer ~ Wayborough {1881-983/37}

 184.  Westwood  (St Peter)
• Henry DILNOT, farmer ~ Westwood {1847}
• Henry DILNOT, farmer ~ Westwood {1867}
• Henry D DELNOTH, farmer ~ Westwood {1881-991/115}
• Augustus BROCKMAN, farmer ~ Westwood {1891-733/146}

 185.  Westwood  (St Peter)
• William & Charles MASCALL, farmers ~ Westwood {1847}
• John PARAMOR, farmer ~ Westwood {1867}

 186.  Whitehall Farm  (St Lawrence)
• Robert & James AUSTEN, farmers ~ White Hall {1847}
• James AUSTEN, farmer ~ Whitehall {1867}
• John STANNARD, farmer ~ White Hall Farm {1890}

 187.  Wood Farm  (St Lawrence)
• Thomas CHANDLER, market gardener ~ Wood Farm, Manston {1890}

 188.  Woodchurch Farm  (Acol)
• Francis Richard SIMMONS, farmer ~ Woodchurch {1847}
• Francis SIMMONS, farmer ~ Acol {1851}
• Francis SIMMONS, farmer ~ Woodchurch {1867}
• Thomas MAXTED, farmer ~ Woodchurch Farm {1881-983/116}
• George WARREN, farmer ~ Woodchurch {1890}

 189.  Worlds Wonder  (Minster)
• John HERMITAGE, farmer ~ 2 Worlds Wonder Cottages, Manstone Road {1881-983/35}

 190.  Yorkshire Farm  (Margate)
• Edward BRADLEY, farm waggoner ~ Yorkshire Farm {1881-991/113}
• Charles CAYLEY, farm bailiff ~ Yorkshire Farm, East Northdown, Margate {1891-726/7}



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 13 of 15

Occupants Index
ADAMS James 158
ADBY Amelia 55
ALLEN Thomas 144
AMOS William 67, 68
ANDREWS Charles 161
APPLETON Charles 148
APPLETON Robert H 148
ATTWELL John A 125
ATWELL John 125
AUSTEN Henry 134
AUSTEN James 186
AUSTEN John 84
AUSTEN Mary Ann 134
AUSTEN Robert 186
BADGER William 43
BAILEY Brice 45
BAILEY James Henry 164
BAILEY Robert 149
BAILEY Robert H 149
BAILEY William 149
BARTLETT William J 103
BARTLETT William James 103
BARTLETT William John 110, 169
BAYLISS Augustus Keppel 39
BEDFORD Gilbert 118
BELSEY George 167
BELSEY John 18
BENECKE Frank 21
BENECKE Frank R 21
BENNETT John 46
BENNETT John Clelen 46
BIRCH Edward 11
BIRCH John 125
BISHOP John 145
BLACKBURN Alfred 93
BLACKBURN Thomas 93
BRADLEY Edward 190
BRADLEY Henry 151
BRENCHLEY Henry 82
BRETT Thomas 63
BRITTON Henry 102
BROADLEY William 165
BROCKMAN Albert 164
BROCKMAN Augustus 184
BROCKMAN James 48
BROWN Thomas 52
BROWN William Henry 182
BURGE George Kelsey 80
BUSS Henry S 8
BUSS Henry Smith 41
BYRON Henry Stuart D 19
CAYLEY Charles 190
CHAMPION John 29
CHAMPION Thomas 29
CHAMPION Thomas Ashenden 29
CHAMPION William 29
CHANDLER Albert 81
CHANDLER Charles 84
CHANDLER Stephen 100
CHANDLER Thomas 187
CHAPMAN Frederick 132
CHAPMAN Thomas 170
CHAPMAN Thomas T 170
CHAPMAN Thomas Young 170, 176
CLEAVER William 28
CLEFT John 43
CLIFF William H 19
CLUTTON George 103, 110
COLEMAN Thomas 2
COLLARD Ambrose 70, 109, 165, 177
COLLARD Francis De Bertrem 70
COLLARD Francis L B 70

COLLARD Frederick 50
COLLARD Frederick J 50
COLLARD Henry 70
COLLARD John 28
COLLARD Stephen 179
COLLARD William 154
COLLARD William Lasey 45
COLLETT George 177
COLMAN Thomas 2
COTTON Henry Perry 44
CRAMP John 60
CROFTS James 183
DADDS John 41
DARBY George 92
DARBY Henry 92
DAVIS William 144
DELNOTH Henry D 184
DENNE Henry 9
DILNOT Henry 184
DILNOT Henry Dilnot 162
DOVE Edwin 104
DRAYSON George F 96
DUCKETT James William 160
DUNT Charles 121
EASON Mary 114
EDWARDS E 173
EVERNDEN John 117
FAGG Edward 141
FARLER Richard 178
FASHAM Elizabeth 120
FASHAM George 120
FASSAM James 125
FINCH George 48
FINN Francis 167
FOAD Alexander 137
FOAD Stephen 36
FOAT Ann 101
FOAT George 101
FOAT Stephen 67
FOAT Thomas 139, 139
FORD Stephen 36
FOSTER Richard 178
FOWLER Mary 98
FREEMAN Martha 54
FRIEND James Taddy 120
FRIEND John 20, 20
FRIGHT Stephen 167
FULLER Frederick 88
FULLER Lewis 88, 88
GARDNER Edmund 5
GIBBENS Edward 53, 53
GILES Thomas V 31
GILLOW Alfred 166
GILLOW Francis 181
GISBY Henry 82
GODDARD Henry 89
GODDEN George 65
GONGER John Wesley 46
GOODBAN George 12
GOODSON Ann 175
GOODSON Edward S 175
GOODSON George Minter 32
GOODSON William 83, 162
GOUGER John 164
GOUGER John W 46
GOUGER John Wesley 46
GUNNELL John 158, 174
HANCOCK 141
HARLOW Edward D 15
HARLOW Edward Davis 15
HARLOW Herbert W 90, 121
HARLOW James 112
HARLOW James T 9



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 14 of 15

HARLOW John 112
HARLOW Richard 61
HARLOW William 59
HARNETT George 137
HARNETT George Rigden 1
HARNETT Thomas 87
HARRIS Herbert J 47
HARRISON Amy 25
HARRISON Miles W 26
HARRISON Miles William 26
HATFEILD Charles Taddy 79
HATFIELD Charles Taddy 79
HAWKINS Thomas 3
HERMITAGE John 189
HEWITT William 161
HILLS Edward Norton 54
HODGES Basil 176
HOGBEN John 6
HOGBEN William 49
HOGBIN Albert 23
HOGBIN Alfred 47
HOGBIN George 181
HOGBIN Homer 1
HOGBIN John 40, 108
HOGBIN Thomas 1
HOGBIN Tom 6
HOGBIN William 43
HOLTOM Gilbert Bedford 57
HOLTTUM Gilbert Bedford 57
HOOPER Thomas 31
HOPE John 126
HORN Frank 22
HORN Stephen 43
HORNE Thomas 23
HOUGHAM Thomas 161
JAYCOCK Edwin 71
JORDAN 141
KEMP George 94
KEMP Isaac 60
KEMP John 24
KENNETT John 116
KNIGHT Henry 129
KNOTT Thomas 72
LAKE James 157
LANGFORD 136
LAWRENCE Julia M 164
LEDNOR Charles 37
LENDON Edward 4
LINDON Edward S 4
MACLED William 18
MANSEL William 47
MANSER Herbert 131
MANSER William 47
MARSH William 161
MASCAL Charles Holman 128
MASCALL Charles 128, 185
MASCALL William 114, 185
MAXTED Alfred W 66
MAXTED Charles 164
MAXTED Edward 87
MAXTED Edward J 87
MAXTED Edward James 87
MAXTED Edward Jas 135
MAXTED George 66, 119
MAXTED Robert 31
MAXTED Thomas 188
MAYBOURN Alfred 158
MAYBOURNE Alfred 158
MAYHEW Thomas 156
MILGATE Thomas 40
MILLER Joseph 37
MILLER Thomas 95, 111, 155
MIRAMS James 60

MOCKETT Edward 89
MOCKETT Stanley 89
MORRIS Richard 105
MUMMERY Martha 27
MUMMERY Martha C 27
NEAME Edward 52
NEWPORT Thomas B 75
NICHOLLS Walter H 18, 47
NOTE Edward 71
ORCHIN William 152
ORPEN Edward 142
ORPIN Edward 142
ORPIN Edwin 56
OSBOURN William 91
OSBOURNE William 91
OVENDEN Thomas 69
PACKER 136
PACKER Thomas 127
PADLEY Alex Alfred 137
PADLEY Alexander Alfred 44
PADLEY Alfred 44
PALMER Francis O 28
PALMER John 13, 78
PARAMOR Edward 127
PARAMOR John 64, 126, 157, 185
PARAMOR Louisa 64
PARKER George 127
PARMER John 157
PATERSON Henry L 7
PATERSON Henry Lambe 7
PATTERSON Henry L 7
PAYLOR George 127
PEAKE Daniel 36
PEAKE William 34
PEARSE William R G 53
PEGDEN John 171
PERKINS Jane 76
PERKINS John 181
PERKINS William 59, 76, 181
PETLEY Frederick 113
PETLEY John 34
PETMAN William 151
PETT Henry 159
PETTMAN James 151
PETTMAN John F 9
PETTMAN William S 151
PETTS Edward 138
PHILPOT George 74
PHILPOT Richard 74
PHILPOTT George 74
PHILPOTT Richard 74, 101
PILCHER William B 133
POINTER Augustus 114
POTTER George Smale 152
RALPH Edward 14, 98
RALPH James 60
RAMMELL Edward 168
RAMMELL Gibbon 113
RAMMELL John Wootton 159
RAMMELL Thomas 176
RAMMELL Thomas Lake 170
RAYDEN Arthur R 105
RAYNER Edward Ernest 28
REDWOOD James 33
RIGHTON James B 59
ROBINSON Edward 158
SACKETT Arthur 31
SACKETT Barzilla 126
SACKETT Bazilia 123
SACKETT Henry 124, 150
SACKETT Thomas 25
SACKETT Vincent A 127
SANKEY Richard J 44



Farms and Farmers
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 15 of 15

SAYER Edward 31
SETTERFIELD John 180
SETTERFIELD Robert 62
SETTERFIELD William 120
SHAXTED Alfred 102
SIDDERS Thomas 140
SIMMONS Francis 188
SIMMONS Francis Richard 188
SKINNER Henry 93
SMITH Edwin 40
SMITH John 34
SMITH John Valentine Wellard 4
SMITH Sidney 107
SMITH William 179
SMITHETT Mary 80
SMITHETT Richard 80
SMITHETT Richard Manger 80
SOLLY Arthur E G 100
SOLLY George 59
SOLLY George Bushell 108
SOLLY John 162
SOLLY Mary 44
SOLLY Richard 139
SOLLY Thomas W 108
SOLLY Thomas Wickes 108
SPAIN George Peter 9
STANNARD John 186
STEER Thomas 163
STOCKDALE Mary Elizabeth 167
STOKES John 172
STREVENS John Staner 65
STUDHAM George 58
STUPPLES James 45
SURNOCK John T 46
SWINFORD Daniel 7, 106
SWINFORD Frederick 106
SWINFORD John 106, 106, 113
SWINFORD John Sackett 113
SWINFORD Stephen 153
TERRY Frank 30
TERRY James F 30
THEOBALD Richard 122
TOMSON William 100
TOWN Thomas 125
TOWNE Thomas 125
UPTON William 114
VINCENT John Wootton 176
WACHER John 180
WACHER William 180
WALKER John 51
WARREN George 188
WATSON Edward 180
WEBB Richard 23
WEBB Thomas 144
WHITE Edwin 77
WHITE James 110
WHITE John 77, 110
WHITE John Francis 77
WHITE William 110
WILLETT Thomas 140
WILSON Richard 30
WOOTTON Henry 132
WOOTTON Mary 170
WOOTTON Thomas 162
WOTTON Leonard 42
YEOMANS Elizabeth 1
YEOMANS Sarah 30
YOUNG Thomas 60


